engaged in leveraged lending activities and for which the Board is the primary federal supervisor, including bank holding companies, savings and loan holding companies, state member banks, and state-chartered branches and agencies of foreign banks that engage in these activities.

Legal authorization and confidentiality: The recordkeeping provisions of the Guidance are authorized pursuant to sections 9(6), 25, and 25A of the Federal Reserve Act 2 (for state member banks, agreement corporations, and Edge corporations, respectively); section 5(c) of the Bank Holding Company Act 3 (for bank holding companies); sections 10(b)(2) and 10(b)(3) of the Home Owners' Loan Act 4 (savings and loan holding companies); and section 7(c)(2) of the International Banking Act 5 (statelicensed branches and agencies of foreign banks, other than insured branches). The recordkeeping provisions contained in the FR 4203 are voluntary.

Because these records would be maintained at each banking organization, the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) would only be implicated if the Board obtained such records as part of the examination or supervision of a banking organization. If the records were obtained by the Board as part of an examination or supervision of a financial institution, this information may be considered confidential pursuant to exemption 8 of the FOIA, which protects information contained in "examination, operating, or condition reports" obtained in the bank supervisory process.<sup>6</sup> In addition, to the extent that information contained in these records constitutes nonpublic commercial or financial information, which is both customarily and actually treated as private by a banking organization, it may be kept confidential under exemption 4 of the FOIA, which exempts "trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person [that is] privileged or confidential."

Current actions: On April 6, 2022, the Board published a notice in the **Federal Register** (87 FR 19933) requesting public comment for 60 days on the extension, without revision, of the FR 4203. The comment period for this notice expired on June 6, 2022. The Board did not receive any comments.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 27, 2022.

#### Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2022–16476 Filed 8–1–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)).

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than August 31, 2022.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Chris P. Wangen, Assistant Vice President), 90 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480–0291. Comments can also be sent electronically to MA@mpls.frb.org:

1. Heritage Bancshares Group Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Plan and Trust, Spicer, Minnesota; to acquire additional voting shares up to 38.34 percent of Heritage Bancshares Group, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Heritage Bank, National Association, both of Spicer, Minnesota.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

#### Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2022–16460 Filed 8–1–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)).

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington DC 20551–0001, not later than September 1, 2022.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Jeffrey Imgarten, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. AllBank Holding Company, Inc., Tulsa, Oklahoma; to become a bank holding company by acquiring Bank of Locust Grove, Locust Grove, Oklahoma.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.  $\,$ 

## Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2022–16528 Filed 8–1–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

 $<sup>^{2}</sup>$  12 U.S.C. 324, 602, and 625, respectively.

<sup>3 12</sup> U.S.C. 1844(c).

<sup>412</sup> U.S.C. 1467a(b)(2) and (b)(3).

<sup>5 12</sup> U.S.C. 3105(c)(2).

<sup>65</sup> U.S.C. 552(b)(8).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(4).